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Middle East Harvard Alumni Convention 

A primary objective of the Middle East Harvard Alumni Convention held in Dubai on 9 
October 2004 was to give conference participants the opportunity to help shape the future 
direction of the Harvard Arab Alumni Association (HAAA) in the Arab World.  Participants 
had the opportunity to do this through their participation in one of four workshops: 

 

(1) Promoting Education in the Arab World 

(2) Expanding Networking Opportunities among Harvard Alumni with an Interest in 
the Arab World 

(3) Future Conference Planning  

(4) Increasing Interaction between Harvard and the Arab World 

In each workshop, participants developed ideas for initiatives that they believed Harvard 
alumni should pursue in the region. 

This report includes summaries of the main initiatives discussed in each of the workshops.  
Local Harvard alumni organizations throughout the region are encouraged to look through 
these initiatives in deciding on the projects they would like to pursue.  The HAAA will also 
use these proposals as a guide in selecting future initiatives to pursue.   

 

Promoting Education in the Arab World  
1. Develop training programs for teachers in the Arab World in conjunction with 

Harvard  

• Establish locally certified training hubs that are constantly monitored by 
Harvard to ensure quality. 

2. Establish executive programs with Harvard Graduate School of Education (HGSE) 
similar in nature to the HBS executive programs 

• 2-6 week training programs for selected teachers to equip them with best 
practices and give them an opportunity to meet with teachers worldwide to 
discuss educational challenges and trends 

3. Expand Project Harvard Admissions to include:  

• Preparing students to apply to go to Harvard beginning in the 9th grade 

• Financing summer programs at Harvard for secondary school students from 
the Arab World 

4. Provide financing or scholarships for students to attend Harvard University or for 
teachers to attend HGSE 
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5. Work with local universities and the private sector to establish “Studying chairs” or 
Masters programs in under-represented fields  

• In response to the perception of lack of graduate study programs at Arab 
universities, private sector funds from a specific industry can be pooled to 
finance the costs of establishing graduate study programs.  

 

Expanding Networking among Harvard Alumni with an Interest in 
the Arab World 

1. Distribute a newsletter monthly to all members listing upcoming events around the 
world that may be interesting to HAAA members (e.g., Harvard Alumni Society’s Dr. 
Clovis Maksoud talk, Leaders Conference in Dubai) 

2. Provide an e-mail distribution list for members to contact other members with 
requests or announcements  

3. Organize annual HAAA membership meeting for members in the Arab world  

• Dates should be set far in advance  

• HAAA should partner with a different local Harvard alumni organization each 
year in organizing their conference  

• Should be a 2-day event  

4. Appoint liaison to HAAA from each local Harvard alumni group  

 

Future Conference Planning  
1. Following points should be taken into consideration when planning a conference:  

• Audience appeal 

• Sponsor appeal 

• Keynote speakers 

• Location:  The location should be interesting so that the members can bring their 
families also 

• Duration:  Conference should be for 1-2 days linked with the weekend 

• Networking opportunities: such as social events integrated into the conference 
program to create further networking opportunities.  
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• Cooperation:  Consider planning events with other organizations and institutions, 
such as the MIT Arab Alumni Association, Governments, Harvard, local 
universities  

• Exhibitions:  To use other mediums for communication/expression. 

• Lessons learned:  Conference should take into account lessons learned from 
previous events 

 

2. Potential topics for future conferences:  

• Human Resources 

• Labour Market 

• Islamic Finance & Regional Development 

• Micro-finance 

• Modern Arab Art 

• Tourism 

• Harvard & the Arab World 

• Education 

• Success Stories 

• Topics of Entertainment 

 

Increasing Interaction between Harvard and the Arab World  
1. Work with Harvard Business School to develop a Research Centre in the region  

• HBS already has 5 business centres in the region  

2. Encourage HBS to develop case studies on companies in the region  

3. Encourage local companies in the Arab World to recruit Harvard students  
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List of Delegates 
Mr. Abid Salem 
Kennedy School, 1998 
Cedon Consulting 
Dubai, UAE 
  

Mr. Ali Al Shihabi 
HBS, 1985 
Rasmala Investments LLC 
Dubai, UAE 
ali@rasmala.com  

Mrs. Alissar Nasr-Soubra 
HGSE, 1992 
Mawakeb School 
Dubai, UAE 
  

Mr. B. R. Shetty 
UAE Exchange Centre LLC 
Abu Dhabi, UAE 
brshetty@nmc.ae  

Mr. Constantin Petridis 
HBS, 1994 
Pharmatrade Limited Liability 
Company 
Dubai, UAE 
petridis@emirates.net.ae  

Ms. Cynthia Richards 
Promo Sport 
Dubai, UAE 
promospt@emirates.net.ae  

Mr. Elizabeth Elwy 
Harvard Medical International 
Dubai, UAE 
elizabeth@cpq.dhcc.ae  

Mr. EzzEldin H. Elmassry 
HBS, 1991 
Union National Bank 
Abu Dhabi, UAE 
reachezz@yahoo.com  

Mr. Firas  Al Khatib 
Dubai, UAE 
alkahtib@post.harvard.edu  

Dr. Habib Al Mulla 
Dubai, UAE 
habib@habibalmulla.com  

Mr. Haseeb T Hasan 
HIID (CID), 1995 
Intek Solutions 
Dubai, UAE 
intek@intekworld.com  

Mr. Hersh Chadha 
Dubai, UAE 
hersh@emirates.net.ae  

Dr. Jacaueline Armijo 
GSAS, 1997 
Zayed University 
Abu Dhaib, UAE 
armijo@post.harvard.edu  

Mr. Kamal Mian 
LLM,  
HSBC Financial Services (Middle 
East) Limited 
Dubai, UAE 
kamalmian@hsbc.com  

Ms. Lina El-Labban 
American Embassy 
Abu Dhabi, UAE 
ellabbanla@state.gov  

Mr. Mansoor Shakil 
Dubai, UAE 
smhmansoor@hotmail.com  

Mr. Marwan Shehadeh 
Al Futtaim Investments 
Dubai, UAE 
marwan.shehadeh@alfuttaim.ae  

Ms. Melanie Maddux 
Dubai, UAE 
melanie_maddux@mckinsey.com  

Dr. Mohammed Emir Mavani 
United Arab Emirates Ministry of 
Finance & Industry 
Abu Dhabi, UAE 
emir.mofi@uae.gov.ae  

Mr. Nabil Ali Yousuf 
The Executive Office 
Dubai, UAE 
nabil.alyousuf@teo.ae  

Mr. Rafe Haneef 
Law School, 1997 
ABN AMRO Bank 
Dubai, UAE 
rafe.haneef@ae.abnamro.com  

Mr. Rayd Abu-Ayyash 
Mckinsey & Company 
Dubai, UAE 
rayd_abu-ayyash@mckinsey.com  

Mr. Riad Bsaibes 
Amana Steel Buildings Contracting Co. 
LLC 
Dubai, UAE 
riad@amanabuildings.com  

Dr. Sabine Schaffer 
McKinsey & Company 
Dubai, UAE 
sabine_schaffer@mckinsey.com  

Mr. Saeed Al Hamiz 
JFK, 2003 
UAE Central Bank 
Abu Dhabi, UAE 
salhamiz@yahoo.com  

Mr. Samer Saifi 
ARAB Bank 
Dubai, UAE 
samer.saifi@arabbank.co.ae  

Mrs. Susan Yun 
HGSE, 1992 
Al Mawrkes School 
Dubai, UAE 
  

Mr. William Eirik Heintz 
Sharjah, UAE 
heirik@ausharjah.edu  

Mr. Yogesh Mehta 
Petrochem Middle East 
Dubai, UAE 
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List of Delegates 
Mr. Amine Moukheiber 
KSG, 1993 
Abou Adal Group 
Beirut, Lebanon 
amoukheiber@abouadal.com  

Mr. Bader El-Jean 
Harvard College, 1995 
Kuwait 
eljeaan@post.harvard.edu  

Mr. Brian J. Hall 
Alghanim Group of Companies 
Safat 13102, Kuwait 
bhall@alghanim.com  

Dr. Ezzat Elbehiry 
Doha, Qatar 
elbehiry16@hotmail.com  

Mr. Fahad Al Samari 
HBS, 1997 
Knowledge Net 
Riyadh, Saudi Arabia 
fsemari@knowledgenetco.com  

Mr. HABIB ZOGHBI 
Beirut, Lebanon 
hbsclub@cyberia.net.lb  

Mr. Hazem Aly 
Harvard Law School 
Alexandria, Egypt 
hazemarly@usa.net  

Mrs. Jacqueline Raffoul Moukheiber 
Kennedy Schi. Of Gov., 1997 
First National Bank 
Beirut, Lebanon 
jmoukheiber@fnb.net.lb  

Dr. Jasem M. Abdul-Salam 
HSPH, 1979 
Kuwait Univesity 
Kuwait 
jsalam@post.harvard.edu  

Mr. Jens Yahya Zimmermann 
Cosmos KG 
Hamburg, Germany 
zimmermann@hgu.com  

Mr. Khalil Z. Shariff 
McKinsey & Company 
Ontario M5S 7 K9, Canada 
khalil_sharif@mckinsey.com  

Ms. Lama Jarudi 
Westwood-MA, USA 
jarudi@post.harvard.edu  

Mrs. Maxine Meilleur 
Extension, 2001 
GUSt 
Mishref, Kuwait 
maxine.milleur@post.harvard.edu  

Mr. Mohamed Omer Eissa 
HBS, 1999 
Andrew Corporation 
Chicago, USA 
moeissa@hotmail.com  

Ms. Nada Abdel Sater Abu Samra 
Badri and Salim El Meouchi Law Firm
Beirut 20285603, Lebanon 
legal@elmeouchi.com  

Mr. Nasser B. Abulhasan 
Doctoral Candidate Harvard Graduate 
School of Design 
USA 
nabulhasan@hotmail.com  

Mr. Omar Kutayba Alghanim 
Alghanim Group of Companies 
Safat 13102, Kuwait 
omar@alghanim.com  

Mr. Razmig Boladian 
Booz Allen Hamilton INC 
Beirut, Lebanon 
boladian_razmig@bah.com  

Dr. Sameh El-Saharty 
The World Bank 
Cairo, Egypt 
selsaharty@worldbank.org  

Dr. Sameh El-Torgoman 
MFA Housing Finance Authorety 
Cairo, Egypt 
  

Mr. Stephan Kriesel 
Berlin, Germany 
Kriesel@post.harvard.edu  

Mr. Tariq Yasir 
Harvard College, 2004 
Mc Kinsey & Co. 
Scituate, USA 
tyasin@post.harvard.edu  

Mr. Yaliya Zimmermann 
Harvard Business School, 1995 
Hamburg, Germany 
zimmermann@hgu.com  

Ms. Yasmin Alireza 
Blossom Mother & Child 
London SW1X 9HX, United Kingdom
yasmin@blossommotherandchild.com  
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